Net (losses) recognised within net (losses)/gains on assets and liabilities at fair value
through profit or loss in the Statement of Comprehensive Income  —  (41)

Balance at 31 December  —  —

Total unrealised (losses)/gains for the period included in the statement
of comprehensive income for assets and liabilities held at 31 December  —  46

An additional source of market risk is the mismatch between payout patterns of liabilities and the assets backing
those liabilities. However, this component is a minor source of risk for the Company because the majority of assets
as well as liabilities are of a short term nature.

(i)   Interest rate risk

Interest rate risk is the risk that the value of future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of
changes in interest rates and the shape of the yield curve. Interest rate risk in respect of the Company's insurance
and investment contracts arises when there is a mismatch in duration or yield between liabilities and the assets
backing those liabilities.

The Company underwrites predominantly short-term insurance liabilities with durations of less than 5 years, which
are not directly sensitive to the level of market interest rates as they are undiscounted and contractually non-interest
bearing.

2022 2021
Impact on profit after tax and equity at reporting date £'000 £'000
100 basis points increase in yield curves  657  1,060
100 basis points decrease in yield curves  (657)  (1,060)

(b) Insurance underwriting risk

Insurance underwriting risk is defined as the risk of adverse developments in the timing, frequency and severity of
claims for insured/underwritten events, leading to reductions in earnings and/or value.

The risk under any one insurance contract is the possibility that the insured event occurs and the uncertainty of the
amount of the resulting claim. By the very nature of an insurance contract, this risk is random and therefore
unpredictable.

The principal risk that the Company faces under its insurance contracts is that the actual claims payments exceed